Spanish Army of Aragon
May 1808 - February 1809
Assigned or

Force Raised Force Observations
Compania de Albalate 9/29/08 unk only dates are known
Bn de Cazadores de

Alcaniz 2/4/09 unk
Compania de Alcoberro 1/08 unk
Compania de Alcubierre 8/08 unk
Africa Infantry Regt 8/08 60
Voluntarios de Alicante 8/08 726 2/16/09 had 419 men
America Infantry Regt 8/08 631 12/15/08 had 148 men
1/Aragon Lt. Inf. Regt 9/08 1,215 2/15/09 had 100 men
2/Aragon Lt. Inf. Regt 7/08 1,275 1/4/09 reorganized

into 2 bns, ea with
6 companies
Bn. de Voluntarios de 7/08 899
Aragon de reserva
del General

Volontarios Aragoneses 6/1/08 741
(1lst Tercio)
Volontarios Aragoneses 6/1/08 490 12/1/08 incorporated
(2nd Tercio) into Lt. Bn del
Portillo
Volontarios Aragoneses 6/08 562
(3rd Tercio)
Volontarios Aragoneses 6/08 863
(4th Tercio)
Volontarios Aragoneses 6/08 670
(5th Tercio)
Volontarios Aragoneses 7/08 ? Only list of officers
(6th - 8th Tercio) exist. Probably not
raised
Provinciales de Avila 277
Bailen Infantry Regt 12
Barbastro Infantry Bn ? In Calatayud in June
1808
Tercio de Barbastro 8/08 1,022 Organized from Lt.Bn.
de Torrero
Compania de Benasque 9/1/08 ?
Compania de Berraben 8/08 ?
Compania de Bielsa 10/08 ? Operated in Bielsa
Borbon Infantry Reft 5/29/08 728 2/17/09 had 19 men
Provinciales de Burgos 74
1/Calatayud Inf. Regt. 6/1/08 783
Campo Mayor Inf. Bn. 61
Carlos Infantry Regt. 1,014 1/1/09 had 535 sick
Carmen Inf. Bn. 6/1/08 771 2/09 had 149 men
Carmona 40 40 men as of 12/15/08
Voluntarios de Cartagena 142
Castilla Infantry Regt. 6/1/08 624 2/16/09 had 158 men
Compania de Catalanes With artillery
lst Batallon de 10/4/08 625 2/16/09 had 57 men

Cazadores voluntarios
de Cataluna



Cerzo (Bn de Mariano) 12/08

Cueta Infantry Regt.

Bn de Voluntarios
Chelva

Compania suelta de
Contrabandistas

Tercio de Daroca

2nd Tercio de Daroca

Tiradores de Doyle 12/08

Tiradores de Espana
Etruria Infantry Regt

Extremadura Inf. Regt.

Felipe de Xativa
(Comp. de la ciudad
de San)

Fernando VII Inf. Regt. 5/30/08

Cazadores de Fernando

VII
Bn de Cazadores de 8/08
Fernando VII de
Aragon

Bn de Cazadores de
Fernando VII de
Valencia

Fieles Zaragozanos
Infantry Regt.

1/1/09

Bn. de Florida-Blanca 8/1/08
Compania de Fraga

lst Bn de Fusiliers 1/1/09
de Aragon
2nd Bn de Fusiliers 1/1/09

de Aragon
Bn de Gastadores 10/08
Provinciales de Guadix
3/Guardias Espanoles 6/08
lst Tercio de 7/08
voluntarios de
Huesca
2nd Tercio de
voluntarios de
Huesca
3rd Tercio de
voluntarios de
Huesca
Compania de Jaca

7/1/08

2/1/09

6/15/08

Det/lst Voluntarios de Madrid
Compania de Monzon 7/08

Regt. Provincial de
Murcia

1,022

6
789

479
99
779

1,357
71

714
500

800
633
520

352
1,799
1,591

838

31

849
1,112

983

31

632

12/17/08 incorporated

into Fieles Zaragozanos.

No dates recorded.
2/16/09 had 77 men.

Operated in
Calatayud.

3rd Company only
1/09 in Jaca, 100%
ill.

Dates unknown
11/28/08 7 men passed
to cavalry

2/14/09 had 85 men

1/18/09 had 91 men

1/15/09 had 53 men

Formed from the Bn
de Zerezo & Co. de
Ibor.

1/9/09 had 72 men
8/14/08 in Zaragosa

2/15/09 had 255 men
2/13/09 had 62 men

Only list of officers
exists. Probably not
raised.

Oct known as the
"Tercio de Jaca"

July shows 2 cos in
Zaragoza
2/16/09 had 51 men



1lst Bn Voluntarios
Tiradores de
Murcia

2nd Bn Voluntarios
Tiradores de
Murcia

lst Regt. Vol. de
Murcia

2nd Regt. Vol. de
Murcia

3rd Regt. Vol. de
Murcia

5th Regt. Vol. de
Murcia

Bn de Fusileros

Voluntarios de
Navarra

Navas de Tolosa

Companias de Tiradores

de Nunez
Ordenes Militaires
Infantry Regt.

Regt. Vol. de Orihuela
Bn de la Reunion
de Osera
Regt. linea Granaderos 9/13 /08

de Palafox

Compania de Pardos de

Aragon
Compania de Parias
Voluntarios de Penas
de San Pedro

Lt. Bn. del Portillo

Resguardo de Rentas
de Aragon
Compania de los
Rematados
Bn de la Reunion
Reunion de Aragon
Infantry Regt.
Bn. gastadores del
Reino de Aragon
Destacamento de
Reinoso
Compania de Ricia
Compania de Ronda

Mayor
lst Inf. Regt de
Saboya
Salvatierra, Urries
Navardun, Gordun
y Arres

7/25/08

9/08

6/4/08

7/08

12/1/08

7/08

12/14/08

8/08

7/9/08

6/08

813

124

1,274
1,196
1,151
1,077
634
11
122
81

734
13 cos.

1,086

123
?
644

917

100

1,241
1,130

723

454

119

2/16/09 had 45 men

2/16/09 had 11 men

2/16/09 had 124 men
2/16/09 had 121 men
2/16/09 had 120 men
2/15/09 had 95 men

11/08 had 292 men

2/16/09 had 10 men

2/15/09 had 261 men

Raised 7th & 8th
Cazadore companys
on 12/1/08

Formed with 2nd &
5th Tercios de vol.
Aragoneses.

Destroyed on 12
July, 22 survived.

2/15/09 had 61 men

Formed in Calatayud

2/16/09 had 30 men



Bn cazadores de 6/14/08

Segorve

Voluntarios de Sevilla
Regt. provincial de

Soria
Regt. Suizo de Aragon 9/08
Companias de Tauste 6/08
2nd Tercio de 6/08

voluntarios de Teruel
Compania de voluntarios 9/08

de Tiradores aragoneses
Provinciales de Tora
Torrero Bn.

Turia Infantry Regt.

Regt. cazadores
voluntarios de
Valencia

Valencia Infantry Regt.

2nd Valencia Inf. Regt. 5/27/08
Bn Reales Gaurdias 9/08

Walonas de Aragon
Compagnie de
D. Jorge Ibor

1lst Bn de Zaragoza 6/1/08

2nd Bn de Zaragoza 6/1/08

1lst Bn de Voluntarios
de Zaragoza

Cavalry

Cuerpo de Almogavares
Caballeria reunida de 6/08
Aragon
Caballeria de Borbon
Cazadores de Fer. VII 6/08
Caballeria Fernando VII
de Calatayud
Carabinieros Reals
Cuerpa de Caballeria
de la Fuen-Santa
Lusitania
Cuerpo de Caballeria 12/08
Nobles Infanzones

11/13/08

441

26
215

666

1,829
67
10
1,022

903
548

438
957
528

1,009

664

607

147
20
418

16
208

Also known as "Bn
de inf. Lig. del
Campo Segorvino.
2/09 had 26 men
12/15/08 strength
2/5/09 had 26 men

Fromed from Wimpffen
Swiss Inf. Regt,
deserters &
Portuguese.

Formed from Compania
de Barbastro. 2/16/09
had 63 men.

2/16/09 had 39 men
2/16/09 had 13 men

Formed from misc.
natl's & deserters.
Also "Co. de Arrabal"
Incorporated into
Fieles Zaragozanos
No arms in Oct. 08
2/17/09 had 87 men
Also "Bn de Carmen."
Incorporated into
"Tercio de Jovenes"
2/16/09 had 92 men.

Never raised.

2/09
12/31/08 had 130 men
No forces.

2/09
2/09 had 69 ill men

2/09
Also known as "Co.
de Almojabares."



Dragones de Numancia
Cazadores de Olivenza
Husares de Palafox 12/08

Dragones de Pavia
Compania del Prevoste
Compania Prevostes

del Ejercito de Aragon
Dragones de Rey

Dragones de la Reina
Cavalleria de Santiago
Cavalleria de Tejas

Artillery

Bataillon de Artilleria
del Ejercito de Aragon

Cataluna

Engineers

Real Cuerpo de Ingeniros
Regimento Real de Zapadores
Minadores de Valencia

Gomez de Arteche Y Moro, Guerra de la

416
173
348
14
65

396

700

50

)

268

2/09 had 320 men

Formed from infantry
volunteers.
2/09

2/7/09 had 145 men
& 138 horses
2/20/09 had 34 men
2/20/09 had 60 men
2/20/09 had 40 men

1l co of Horse Art.
5 cos of Granaderos
de Marina. 2/20/09
had 133 foot & 32
horse gunners

Independencia, Historia

Militar de Espana de 1808 a 1814




